(a) Any general member employed by the county or any district included within the membership of the county retirement association
shall have the option, at any time prior to retirement, of having his retirement allowance for service rendered after the date of his
exercising this option calculated to equal the following:

(1) The fraction of one-ninetieth of the first one thousand fifty dollars ($1,050) monthly of the member’s final compensation set
forth in the table appearing in Section 31676.1 in the column applicable to the member’s age at retirement taken to the preceding
completed quarter year multiplied by the number of years of creditable service as provided therein.

[...]

(b) Any safety member employed by the county or any district included within the membership of the county retirement association
shall have the option, at any time prior to retirement, of having his retirement allowance for service rendered after the date of his
exercising this option calculated to equal the following:

(1) The fraction of one seventy-fifth of the first one thousand fifty dollars ($1,050) monthly of the member’s final compensation set
forth in the table appearing in Section 31664 in the column applicable to the member’s age at retirement taken to the preceding

completed quarter year multiplied by the number of years of creditable service as provided therein.